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Subject: Rajya Sabha Unstarred euestion

regarding ..Funds for NEp,,
no 36 to be answered on O2.O2.2O22

total funds allocated for National Education Policg (NEp) since its ad.oprlr" f*implementation; and

No specific allocation for NEP but the expenditure is met out of Recurring Grant
(OH-31) allocated for the F.y. 2O2t-22.

totalfunds utilized so far for NEp and. the saccess achieued thereoft
Reply <2,52,9 19 I - (committed liabilitie

In total compliance with the d.irections of the Ministry of Education, GoI, SikkimUniversity has initiated the implementation of the National Education p:olicy-'2O2e. lthas constituted an empowered. committee viz., National Educational poliry
Implementation Committee of Sikkim University (NEPCSU) along with several sub-committees for the fast and effective enactment. University'has also tied up with theCentre for Education and Social Studies (CESS), Bangalore - an organization thatplayed an active role in NEp-2020 drafting for hand_holJing.

The progress so far in implementation of NEp-2020 is as follows;
1' MFltiple Entry and Exit Svstems (MEMEI: The NEPCSU has conducted several

meetings with the college principals for initiating a four-year degree program with
the MEME option. The colleges have constituted college-1evel committees that are
working on various aspects of its implementation including curriculum and IDp
development.

: The colleges under
Sikkim University are multidisciplinary offering "orr""" in Arts, Humanities,
Language & Literature, and science on one campus. The development of
interdisciplinary courses is being carried out based o, th" available infrastructure
and human resources. Towards this, a meeting with the Additional Chief Secretary
(Education), Govt. of Sikkim has been conducted for enabling the necessary
infrastructure in colleges run by the Govt. of Sikkim. Curriculum revision has
been undertaken and is expected to be over by May-June 2022.

AY subcommittee under
to submit full reportNEPCSU is examining this issue. The committee is expected

in the next one month. Action will be initiated soon after that.

guidelines: Sikkim is a small state where the availability of Industries is scarJ
However, NEPCSU is examining the feasibility and will come up with an actionplan. A subcommittee under NEPCSU which is examining this issue has held
several meetings so far and has come up with the framework. A detailed report is
expected in a month's time.

CESS
Bangalore has been training our faculty members (of colleges ,rra ,.-i*r"iti""1
developing the LocF. The work is in progress. An Mou has been. signed with
CESS for developing LOCF framework for Sikkim University. A Three-day workshop
on capacity building in NEP implementation has been completed from T-IO
December 2021.

tffi nln

*ffi***M#E)f*
qkqn Ur1;rgsty Registrar
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su/REG t F-2 I 47 12018/voi-il I I t)Yf Date: ffi |Lf U>t--

To,

Shri V. Talreja
Under Sec retalY
Universihr Grants Commission
Ministry of Education, Govt. of India

Bahadurs hah Zafar Mar g,

New Delhi-110002

Subject I-ok Sabha Unstarred,/starred Parliament-Question No' 910 to be answered on 07'02'2022

regarding "Consultations Advisors in Education Ministry'

Dear Sir,

Tl-iis lras r.eference to your lettel No.F. 65-75 /2022(ClJ) ciatecl 07.02'2022 orr the above sub;ect' piease

fi.d belcw the respolse to the Lok Sabha Unstarrecl/star:red Parliarnent Question in l'espect to

Sikkim L niversitY:

Yours sincerelY,

Question

ffisultants/advisors e^gaged in Sikkim

Urriversit-y;

ffiadvisors engaged against legular

ainst temporarily posts or utlder

the schemes run b,v tire MinistrY

The number of these

salary/remuneration which

consolidated fund of India

consultant's 01' advisor's

are not charged against the

T11"-r1.,rrb". of tl-r"re employees/consttltants belongiug to

UR/OBC/SC/ST categories scheme-wise/ Inshtuffiise
ffi employees/consultants as in above

with break or without break scheme-wise/ institution-wise

w1r"t1*. ^"y 
constitlrtior-ial provisions of reselvation rosters ale

being follow"d *hil" nluki,g thutu uppoi

ffiAct/Rule/older of tl-re Governrnent these

constitutional provisions have been suPerseded?

(K.V.S. ra Rao)
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(A central university established by an Act of Parliament of lndia in 2OO7 and accredited by NAAC in 2015)

fufffiqffi

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.89O to be answered on 41.42.2022
regarding "Promotion of Education and Researeh"

4fr^"t\*
(K.V.S. Karfeswara Rao)

Registrar
tFgrs(
Regisfr-ar

,dlre mofrqrE r,
\:i{ft iir1 [Jntr€frFl!\/

Q.@) whether Gouernment has ta.ken any steps for promotion of higher education
and research study in rural areas and small cities of the country;

Reply Yes

Q.@) if so, the details thereof; and
Reply Sikkim University has opened extension centres for PG Departments in

Government Affiliated Colleges which are located at small towns/semi-urban
areas of Sikkim. The purpose of these extension centres is to cater higher
education to the students residing at rural and remote areas of Sikkim from
their own place. Sikkim University is situated at the capital city Gangtok and
most of the students from poor families of Sikkim mainly residing at rural
areas are not able to afford the daily expenses while staying at Gangtok.
Hence, many of them do not continue their studies after Graduation. However,
these extension centres have facilitated these students to pursue higher
education.

Q.@) the number of neut Uniuersities/institutes/researchcentres opened in small
cities during the last three Aears, State/UT-wise?

Reply NA
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(A central university established by an Act of Parliament of lndia in 2007 and accredited by NAAC in 2015)

No. 824 to
assistance

answered on
Universities/

be
to

Subject: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
A9.A2.2A22 regarding "Financial
Institutions for conducting research"

n
4{d^*lY

(K.V.S. Kameswara Raof
Registrar

snffi
hghouffumr&m

Slffiitlrrrtrsfi

Q.@) whether the Ministry has giuen any ftnanciol assistance to Uniuersities/
Institutions for conducting research on International Relations?

Reply No such financial assistance has been received by Sikkim University from the
Ministry of Education for conducting research on International Relations.
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No. SU,/REG I F-2 I 47 I 2a]8 lvoL-IV ! 0W

To
Shri V. Talreja
Under Secretary
University Grants Commission
BahadurshahZalar Marg
New Delhi - 110 002

Subject: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 825 to be
O9.O2.2O22 regarding 'sHarassment in Higher Educational
(HEIs!"

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter F.No.65-3512022 (CU) dated
2022 on the above subject. Please find below the response to the
unstarred Parliament Question in respect to Sikkim University'

Date:7th Februaty 2022

answered on
Institutions

4,n Februany,
Rajya Sabha

Yours sincerely,
, /"\tl ;

'fi/ { .l
",/i ) .oL'

-:-:\.tudJ',v:#'
( K.V. S. Kd-meswara R.ao)

R.egistrar

:::'.: ::1'l' : :

tl.
No. Question Reply

a

Whether all Higher
Educational institutions
(HEIs) have established
Internal Complaints
Comrnittees (ICCs) and if not,
the details of Colleges that
have not done so with the
reasons therefor;

In pursuance to Section 4 of the Sexua1 Harassment of Women at
Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal Act) 20i3 read with
Section 4 of the UGC (Prevention, prohibition and redressal of sexual
harassment of women employees and students in higher educational
institutions) Regulations 2015, the Internal Complaints Committee
(ICC) of Sikkim University was constituted on the 1ltt'May 20J-5 to act
as inquiry authority on complaints of sexual harassment and t-o take
proactive measures towards sensitization of students, staff and facultl
members on lSSUCS.

b

Whether University Grants
Commission (UGC) has taken
any action against the HEIs
that have failed to complY
with the formation of the
committee and if so, the
details thereof;

NA

c
Whether the iCCs prepare
annual status report and
submit the report to the UGC;

The status reports of iCC are submitted to the UGC when sought.

d

If so, the details thereof along
with number of cases filed
and disposed of in the last
four years, State/UT-wise and'
College-wise?

20t7-L8 2018-19 20L9-20 2020-21 ?otal
Filed Disposed Filed Disposed Filed Disposed Filed Disposed

1 1 o o 1 1 2. 2 4
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(A central university established by an Act of Parliament of Indra in 2OO7 and accredttecj bv l{"\r'il trl 201i-,)

fukq

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question So. S570 t* l;i, r,i:; '.' ':r'{:{j rjn
2L.A3.2022 regardir:.g "Forei.gn Universities'Carnpusr,:-"; ir, :rr'. 1'::r;'

uthether ct number oJ' foreign uniuersities Qre interesl.r:r.l
iriernationa.l campuses in [ndia.;

Not applicable

iJ'so, the details thereof, countrq uise;

Not applicable

the extent to tuLtich the international c(Lmpuses woulcl lrclyt LLtt: lni i itt tt studeris
to pursue their higher studies; and

Not applicable

the time bg tuhen the netu compuses are likely kt be sel uyt ?

Not applicable

./
,f I t d'7./

1&L,vV'"
(K.V.S. Kameswara Rao)

Registrar

finur tuffiem
Ck$nt rtr'ltstv

Reply
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(A central university established by an Act of Parliament of India in 2oo7 and accredited by NAAC in 2015)

#---;;;.",,,.u..r,, fokqffi weusite:vyr'iffi:;;;
SIKKIM L]NIVERSITY

(.rmo d rflTs d gm qd zooz ti {eTrBd sfl-r +6 (q-ccgrftl em sE zors { ctqfin a-fu Maarmu)

Subject: Provisionally Admitted Rajya Sabha Starred/Unstarred Diary No.
54670 for answer on 3O.A3.2O22 regarding specialised course in
Graphic Design / visual communication

e)a^'*
(K.V.S. K4[egwara Raof

.,sffiH"
Qftiln hm&qqtil

, 
*, tioeguv

)
I

Q.@) uhether Indian Institute of Technologg (IIT) and National Insiitute of Design
(NID) are prouiding two gears Master Degree Courses in Graphic Design/Visual
communication, if so, the number of such IIT/ NID with d.etails; and.

Repiy Not applicable

o.b) whether Gouernment is consid.ering this speciati""a ffi
\orth Eastern Reg_io.nal Institute of Science and Technology (NERIST), Itanagar,
Silchar, Tezpur tJniuersity and other Central Uniuersitibs/ Institutes oy W"orth
Eastern States; if so, the details of action taken by Gouernment.

Reply Sikkim University at present has no plans in introducing two years Master
Degree Courses in Graphic Design/Visual communication.
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(A celrtral university established by an Act of Parliament of lndia in 2OO7 and accredited by NAAC in 2O15)

No. SU7'REGIF-2l4T l2ot9lvot-]ll /f I lC
To

Shri V. Talreja
Section Officer
University Grants Commission
Bahadurshah ZaIar Marg
New Delhi - 110 002

Subject: Rajya Sabha Parliament Question Diary No. 3O51 to be answered on
3O.3.2O22 regarding "Resenration in BHU, Varanasi"

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter No. F.65-lO6l2O22 (CU) dated 24th March
2Q22 on the above subject. Please find below the response to the Rajya Sabha
Parliament Question in respect to Sikkim University.

Date: 2,frMarch 2022

Q@) Whether qnA reseruation is giuen to wards of emplogees,
Non-Resident Indians PIRIs/ and Persons of Indian Ongin
Hindu Uniuersity (BHU) Varanasi;

foreign nationals,
(PIOs) in Banaras

Reply Sikkim University reserves 107o seats for foreign nationals during admission.
However, applicants belonging to countries like Afghanistan, Bangladesh,
China, Myanmar and Pakistan may be allowed provided it is specifically
recommended by the Indian Council of Cultural Relations (ICCR), Govt. of
India under exchange prograrnme.

ab) Whether Cerftral Uniuersities hnue a prouision for corresponding reseruations
being extended bg Gouemment; and

Reply Yes

Q@) The details of ttrc Central Uniuersities in the country where admission is
offered under the said prouision?

Reply Sikkim University follows
UGC, as announced from

reservations policy of Government of India/
to time, during admission and recruitment.

the
time

Yours sincerely,

(K.v.s. /^#*^raRao)
Registrar
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Subject: tok Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No. 1615? to be answer on
o4-o4-2o22 regarding Hostels in cential universities

whether the number of hostets in Central Uniuersities f9 sufficient inproportionate to the number of students and. if so, the details thereof;
Five boys and
University.

Iive girls hostels are presently functioning in sikkim

the details of number of stud.ents
of hostel rooms;

in each Central Uniuersitg and total rutmber

At present, lO7 students are staying in the boys,
mainly comprises of Mphil/phD and final year pG
shall be availing hostels once physical classes for
resume. There are total 97 rooms in girls, hostels
hostels.

and girls' hostels which
students. More students
other batch of students'
and 104 rooms in boys'

whether there haue been demand.s from stud.ents of Central Uniuersities for
more hostel accommodation and if so, the d.etails thereof;

No such demands have been received from the students of Sikkim University.
the steps taken bg
hostel facilities for
thereof;

the Gouernment to prouide ad.equate
students of Central tJniuersities and

hostel rooms and
if so, the details

sikkim university at its permanent campus at yangang, south sikkim is
constructing 4 hostels (2 each for boys and girls) and each hostel comprises
of 87 rooms with double seater accommodation.

uhether the Gouernment lms taken up the matter of inad.equate hostels with
Central Uniuersities and if so, the details thereof;

the number of new hostels constructed during each of the last three gears; ond.

the steps ta.ken bg the Gouernment to help ahd support the cortstruction of neta
hostels bg the central tlniuersities and. if so, the details thereof,

.sffi*
(K.V.S. Ka"an6swara Rao)

Registrar

ffi
-hrfrrt**h
Wqnt thrriry
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(A central university established by an Act of Parliament of lndia in 20Q7 and accredited by NAAC in 2015)

fofwqfu

Subject: Rajya Sabha Question Diary No. 5643 to be answered an 20.A7.2A22
regarding "NEP in Universities"

6\**X,^f 1?(K.V.S. Kam<fwara rRao)

Registrar
gtfiitr
REgS[ar

QhfuffiT{m
f,htUtrrsdy

Q.@) uthether the National Education Policy (NEP) is going to be implemented in the
ensuinq 2022-23 academic session across the countru;

Reply NA

Q.b) how many of the total number of Uniuersities in the country haue confirmed
their reqdiness for implementing the NEP from the ensuing session

Reply Sikkim University is ready for the NEP implementation in UG programs run
by the university departments.

Q.b) tuhether the Undergraduate Curriculum lirameuork fo, the four-year
(Tndergraduate Programme (FYUP) has been prepared and approued" by these
u.niuersities; and

Reply Sikkim University has prepared the UG curriculum for the first three
semesters. We are waiting for the final CFCS guidelines from the UGC for
framing syllabus for the remaining semesters.

Q.@) whether a ueriftcation has been d.one?

Reply NA
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(A central university established by an Act of Parliament of lndia in 2007 and aceredited by NAAC in 2015)

Subject: Lok Sabha
L4.47.2022

Starred Question Diary No. 3Og
regarding "Funds firr New Education

to be answered ofl
Policy"

Q.@) the total fund allocated for Nation.al Education Policy (NEP) since its adoption
Jor its proper implementation;

Reply There is no fund specifically allocated for NEP. But the expenditure for
National Education Policy (NEP) is met, out of Recurring Grant (OH-31)
allocated to the University for the F.Y.2021-22 &,2022-23. University will
make allotment of fund under NEP while submitting RBE - 2022-23 to the
UGC.

Q.b) th"e total fund spent and utilized so far for NEP and the success achieued bg
the Gouernment till June, 2022 therein; and

Reply An amount of {3,14,4791- has been spent for NEP since inception till
June, 2022.

Q.b) the details of programme to complete technical and to educate teachers before
implementation of NEP therefor?

Reply One-day Deliberation and Panel Discussion on Draft New Education
Policy 2Ol9 was held on 23.d August 2Ol9 organized by the Department of
Education, Sikkim University

Webinar on "Understanding the NEP 2O2O" on held on 08.08.2020 was
organized by the Department of Education, Sikkim University.
Webinar on One Year of NEP 2020- Reviews and strategies for
implementation in Higher Education was held on 74.08.2021 was
organized by the Department of Education, Sikkim University.

Sikkim University has entered into an MoU with Centre for Educational
and Social Studies (CESS), Bangalore for training our faculty members (of
colleges and universities) in NEP implementation. A Three-day workshop
on capacity building in NEP implementation has been completed from
7th - 10th December 2Q2L. Several capacity building initiatives has been
envisaged for the eurrent year as well.

, lt3fr
,q\

o)
Registrar

tHifi
Rru3la

&lilr&en
ftbstt rJrrnlstv

2.

J.

4.

1.
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No. SU/REGIF-2147 l2ot9lvot-il1 gry
To
Shri V. Talreja
Under Secretary
University Grants Commission
BahadurshahZaJ:ar Marg
New Delhi - 110 002

Subject: Rajya Sabha Starred Question
regarding "Resumption of
Universities"

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter
2022 on the above subject. Please find
Parliament Question in respect to Sikkim

Date: 14tt July 2022

No. 39 to be answered on 2O.O7.2O22
regular offline classes in Central

No. F.65-L6512022
below the response
University.

(CU) dated 14tt July
to the Rajya Sabha

sl.
No. Question University's Reply

a Whether it is a fact that many of
the Central Universities including
Jawaharlal Nehru University are
currently running classes in
online mode;

Sikkim University is presently running on Hybrid
Mode - offline mode for final semester students and
online mode for intermediate semester students.
From the upcoming academic session, i.e.,
2022-23, the University will be fully opened for
offline classes for all semesters.

b The list of Central Universities
that have not ful1y opened its
classes offline for its students;

Sikkim University is one of the Central Universities
that has not fully'opened offline classes for
students. However, from the upcoming academic
session starting from29.Q8.2Q22, the offline
classes for all students will be fully opened.

C The reason for these Central
Universities for not conducting
classes in regular offline mode;

COVID restrictions imposed by the State/Central
Government and its impact on accommodation in
hostel. Sikkim University is operating from rented
buildings and because of limited space at hostel,
the students could not be accommodated following
the COVID suidelines/protocols.

d Whether it is also a fact that
School of international; Studies
(SIS) at Jawaharlal Nehru
University is currently not willing
to conduct their classes in offline
mode: and

Not applicable

e If so, the reason for decision to
continue the classes in online
mode:

Not Applicable

Yours sin

cililttltJtu#v

(K.v.s.
tthrfi


